
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Please read the following instructions carefully.
Keep this instruction manual for future reference.

For technical support,
contact us at 1-401-671-6551

or www.summerbyingenuity.com
For use with children from 6 - 24 months.

Keep small parts away from children.

Adult assembly required.

Fits openings up to 52 inches wide.

The Thruway 52W SeriesTM
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   WARNING

components: 

Housing Unit

Wall Bracket

A

B

Gate CatchC

Baseboard Spacers

Wood Screws

D

E

Drywall AnchorsF

B
hardware: 

x8

x8

2.25”

D
E

Baseboard Spacers
Wood Screws

Drywall Anchors

Replacement Parts Available
Kit #33513-03

A

Children have died or been seriously injured when gates are not securely installed. 
• ALWAYS install and use gate as directed using all required parts. 
• Install according to manufacturer’s instructions.
• STOP using when a child can climb over or dislodge the gate.
• Use only with the locking/latching mechanism securely engaged.
• To prevent falls, never use at top of stairs.
• If the gate is to be used at the bottom of the stairs to prevent the child from climbing up the stairs, it must be placed on the 
floor in front of the lowest stair. 
• NEVER use a gate to keep child away from pool.
• ALWAYS install wall bracket and gate latch flat to the floor.
• NEVER leave child unattended.
• Always close and lock the gate behind you. 
• This product will not necessarily prevent all accidents. Proper adult supervision is required at all times. 
• ALWAYS check regularly to ensure gate and locking systems are secure.
• Intended for use with children from 6 months to 24 months.
• Do not use if any components are missing, torn or damaged.
• Adult assembly required. Exercise care when unpacking and assembling product.
• NEVER install near heaters.
• DO NOT use in windows or sliding glass doors.
• Install with this side away from child.
• FALL HAZARD: NEVER allow child near gate until it is locked and secure.

C

F

LOCKING
LEVER

     CAUTION: KEEP SMALL PARTS OUT OF CHILD’S REACH.



IMPORTANT:!
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installation - choose your mount method: A,B, or C

For stairway installation:

A
Wood Door

Frame Install

x12

E

Once complete, continue to housing unit installation on page 5!!

using the

wood screws,

attach the wall bracket

and gate catch to

opposing walls

First, use the wall bracket and 
gate catch to mark mounting 

locations on the wall by 
aligning the wall bracket and 

gate catch flush with the floor.

Then, using a 1/8 inch drill 
bit, drill pilot holes and 
mount gate hardware. 

HELPFUL TIP!

• If the gate is used at the bottom of the stairs to prevent 
the child from climbing up the stairs, it must be placed on 
the floor in front of the lowest stair.

x8

wall bracket

gate catch

Before installation:

Use tool to detach the 
housing unit from the wall 
bracket. Insert tool into hole 
on the bottom side of 
housing unit as shown. 
Separate the two pieces as 
reflected in the parts list.



B
Drywall Door
Frame Install

after drilling 7/32 inch pilot holes, 

attach gate hardware using

wall anchors and wood screws

x8

E

x8

F

When attaching gate catch 
and wall bracket into drywall, 

wall anchors are needed.

IMPORTANT!
Drywall Mount:

attachattach

4th

3rd

2nd

1st

drill

7/32 inch

pilot holes

mark

pilot hole

locations

mark

pilot hole

locations

on opposing

walls, align

wall bracket

and gate catch

flush to floor

on opposing

walls, align

wall bracket

and gate catch

flush to floor

installation- choose your mount method (continued):

4

Once complete, continue to housing unit installation on page 5!!



installation- choose your mount method (continued):

C
Installation

with Baseboard

Continued

x2

using the wood screws,

attach the wall gate bracket

and gate catch with the

baseboard spacers to

opposing walls

x8

E

attachattach

4th

3rd

on opposing

walls, align

wall bracket

and gate catch

to floor

on opposing

walls, align

wall bracket

and gate catch

flush to floor

2nd

use

one of  the 

wood screws

to locate

pilot holes

use

one of  the 

wood screws

to locate

pilot holes

drill

1/8 inch

pilot holes

housing unit installation:

5

Once complete, continue to housing unit installation!

1st

D

slide housing unit

onto wall bracket

flush to floor. 

PULL up to make sure 

it is securely attached. 

NOTE: 
Depending on 

the thickness of 
your baseboard, 

you may need 
one or two 

spacers.



To unlock gate, push button down 
and rotate to unlock symbol.

extending the gate panel:

6

Important: Make sure bottom of gate is fully 
engaged in the wall bracket.

!

Button will automatically rotate back 
to the lock symbol •.

Pull mesh gate all the way across to the bottom gate catch and place the bottom of gate into 
the mount covering the red dot. Then rotate the top of the mesh gate into the top gate catch as shown.
CHECK to make sure top and bottom gate are 
securely in the gate catch.

RED DOT

LOCKING
LEVER
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releasing and retracting the gate:

To unlock gate, push button down 
and rotate to unlock symbol.
Button will automatically rotate back 
to the lock symbol •.

Pull mesh gate out of the top gate catch then pull out of the bottom gate catch. 
Hold onto gate and pull all the way back to the housing unit. 
NEVER let go of the handle when gate is retracting.

LOCKING
LEVER



Please retain information
 for future reference.

Colors and styles may vary.

9.23

•  Check all hardware to ensure gate is securely in place.
•  Do not use gate if any of the components are damaged or missing.
•  Surface clean with a damp cloth or sponge, using mild detergent and warm water to clean. Towel dry.

maintenance:

To remove housing unit from wall bracket, push 
and hold button on the bottom of the gate as 
shown and lift gate up off the bracket.

maintenance:
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MODE D'EMPLOI

Lire attentivement les instructions suivantes.
Conserver ce mode d'emploi 

pour toute consultation ultérieure.

Pour obtenir une assistance technique, 

il suffit de communiquer

avec nous au 1-401-671-6551 (1-905-456-8484 au Canada) ou

d'aller sur le site www.summerbyingenuity.com

Pour une utilisation avec des enfants de 6 à 24 mois.

Garder les petites pièces à l’écart des enfants.

Doit être assemblée par un adulte.

S'adapte aux ouvertures jusqu’à 

132 cm (52 po) de large.

The Thruway 52W SeriesMC
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MISE EN GARDE

composants :

Boîtier

Support mural

A

B

Loquet de verrouillage 
de la barrière

C

Entretoises de plinthe

Vis à bois

D

E

Chevilles pour 
cloison sèche

F

B
fixations :

x8

x8

5,7 cm 
(2,25 po)

D
E

Entretoises de plinthe
Vis à bois

Chevilles pour 
cloison sèche

Pièces de rechange disponibles
Trousse N° 33513-03

A

Des enfants sont morts ou ont été grièvement blessés lorsque les barrières n'étaient pas installées de façon sécuritaire. 
• TOUJOURS installer et utiliser la barrière selon les instructions en utilisant toutes les pièces nécessaires.  
• Installer selon les instructions du fabricant.
• ARRÊTER de l'utiliser lorsqu'un enfant peut grimper par-dessus ou déloger la barrière.
• L'utiliser uniquement lorsque le mécanisme de verrouillage est bien bloqué.
• Afin d’éviter les chutes, ne jamais l’utiliser en haut d’un escalier.
• Si la barrière doit être utilisée en bas d'un escalier pour empêcher l'enfant d'y monter, elle doit être placée sur le plancher 
devant la première marche de l'escalier.
• NE JAMAIS utiliser une barrière pour tenir l'enfant éloigné de la piscine.
• TOUJOURS installer le support mural et le loquet de la barrière à plat sur le plancher.
• NE JAMAIS laisser l’enfant sans surveillance.
• Toujours fermer et verrouiller la barrière derrière vous.
• Ce produit ne préviendra pas nécessairement tous les accidents. La surveillance appropriée d'un adulte est requise 
   à tout moment.
• TOUJOURS vérifier régulièrement pour s'assurer que la barrière et les mécanismes de verrouillage sont sécuritaires.
• Conçu pour une utilisation avec des enfants de 6 à 24 mois.
• Ne pas utiliser si des éléments sont manquants ou endommagés.
• Doit être assemblée par un adulte. Prendre les précautions nécessaires lors du déballage et de l’assemblage du produit.
• NE JAMAIS installer à proximité d'appareils de chauffage.
• NE PAS utiliser dans des fenêtres ou des portes vitrées coulissantes.
• Installez avec ce côté éloigné de l'enfant.
• DANGER DE CHUTE: NE JAMAIS laisser un enfant s'approcher de la barrière avant qu'elle ne soit verrouillée et sécurisée.

     ATTENTION : GARDER LES PETITES PIÈCES HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.

C

F

BOUTON DE 
VERROUILLAGE



IMPORTANT :!
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installation – choix de la méthode de montage : A, B ou C

pour une installation 
proche des escaliers :

A
Installation dans un

cadre de porte en bois

x12

E

Une fois terminé, passer à l'installation du boîtier à la page 5!!

à l'aide des vis à bois, 

fixer le support mural 

et le loquet de verrouillage 

de la barrière aux 

murs opposés

Tout d'abord, utiliser le support mural 
et le loquet de verrouillage de la 

barrière pour marquer les emplace-
ments de montage sur le mur en 

alignant le support mural et le loquet 
de verrouillage au ras du sol.

Puis, à l’aide d’une mèche de 
3,1 mm (1/8 po), percer les 

orifices pilotes et monter les 
accessoires de la barrière.

CONSEIL PRATIQUE!

• Si la barrière doit être utilisée en bas d'un escalier pour 
empêcher l'enfant d'y monter, elle doit être placée sur le 
plancher devant la première marche de l'escalier.

x8

support mural

loquet de 
verrouillage 

de la barrière

avant l'installation :

Utiliser un outil pour 
détacher le boîtier du 
support mural. Insérer l’outil 
dans l'orifice situé sur le 
côté inférieur du boîtier, 
comme indiqué. Séparer les 
deux parties comme 
indiqué dans la liste des 
pièces.



B
Installation dans 

un cadre de porte 
en cloison sèche

après avoir percé des orifices pilotes de

5,5 mm (7/32 po), fixer les accessoires 

de la barrière à l'aide de chevilles 

et de vis à bois

x8

E

x8

F

Lors de la fixation du loquet de 
verrouillage de la barrière et du 

support mural dans la cloison sèche, 
des chevilles sont nécessaires.

IMPORTANT!
Montage sur cloison sèche :

attach
attacher

4e

3 e

2 e

1er

percer des orifices 

pilotes de 5,5 mm 

(7/32 po)

mark

pilot hole

locations

marquer les 

emplacements des 

orifices pilotes

sur des murs opposés, 

aligner le support mural et 

le loquet de verrouillage 

de la barrière au niveau du sol

installation - choix de la méthode de montage (suite) :

4

Une fois terminé, passer à l'installation du boîtier à la page 5!!



installation - choix de la méthode de montage (suite) :

C
Installation 

sur une plinthe

Suite

x2

à l'aide des vis à bois, fixer 

le support mural de la barrière 

et le loquet de verrouillage de la 

barrière avec les entretoises de la 

plinthe aux murs opposés

x8

E

attach
attacher

4 e

3 e

sur les murs opposés 

au sol, aligner le support 

mural et le loquet 

de verrouillage de la 

barrière au niveau du sol

2 e

utiliser une des 

vis à bois pour 

repérer les 

orifices pilotes

percer des 

orifices pilotes 

de 3,1 mm (1/8 po)

installation du boîtier :

5

Une fois terminé, passer à l'installation du boîtier!

1er

D

faire glisser le boîtier sur 

le support mural au ras du sol.

TIRER vers le haut pour 

s'assurer qu'il est 

fermement fixé

REMARQUE : 
En fonction de 

l'épaisseur de la 
plinthe, une ou 

deux entretoises 
peuvent être 
nécessaires.



Pour déverrouiller la barrière, appuyer sur le bouton 
et faire pivoter jusqu'au symbole de déverrouillage.

extension du panneau de la barrière :

6

Important : S'assurer que la partie inférieure de la 
barrière est entièrement engagée dans le support mural.

!

Le bouton pivotera automatiquement en sens 
inverse vers le symbole de verrouillage •.

Tirer la barrière à mailles jusqu'à ce qu'elle atteigne le loquet de verrouillage inférieur et placer le 
bas de la barrière dans le support qui recouvre le point rouge. Puis faire pivoter la partie supérieure 
de la barrière à mailles sur le loquet de verrouillage supérieur de la barrière, tel qu'illustré.
VÉRIFIER pour s'assurer que les parties supérieures 
et inférieures de la barrière sont bien enclenchées 
dans le loquet de verrouillage de la barrière.

POINT
ROUGE

BOUTON DE 
VERROUILLAGE
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ouverture et fermeture de la barrière :

Pour déverrouiller la barrière, appuyer sur le bouton 
et faire pivoter jusqu'au symbole de déverrouillage.
Le bouton pivotera automatiquement en sens 
inverse vers le symbole de verrouillage •.

Tirer la barrière à mailles hors du loquet de verrouillage supérieur de la barrière, 
puis tirer sur le loquet de verrouillage inférieur de la barrière.
Tenir la barrière et la tirer à fond jusqu'au boîtier.
NE JAMAIS lâcher la poignée lorsque la barrière se rétracte.

BOUTON DE 
VERROUILLAGE



Conserver ces informations pour 
pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.

Les couleurs et modèles peuvent varier.

9.23

•  Vérifier tous les accessoires de montage pour s'assurer que la barrière est bien en place.
•  Ne pas utiliser la barrière si des pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes.
•  Essuyer la surface avec un linge ou une éponge humide, en utilisant un détergent doux et de l'eau tiède. 
   Sécher avec une serviette.

entretien :

Pour retirer le boîtier du support mural, appuyer 
sur le bouton situé au bas de la barrière et le 
maintenir enfoncé comme indiqué, puis soulever 
la barrière pour la retirer du support.

entretien :
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Por favor, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones. Guarde este manual de

instrucciones para referencia futura.

Para soporte técnico,

contáctenos al 1-401-671-6551
o www.summerbyingenuity.com

Para uso con niños de 6 a 24 meses.

Mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera 

del alcance de los niños.

Requiere el ensamblado por un adulto.

Se adapta a aberturas de hasta 132 cm (52 in) de ancho.

The Thruway 52W SeriesTM
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ADVERTENCIA

componentes:

Unidad de alojamiento

Soporte de pared

A

B

Cierre de la barreraC

Separadores de zócalo

Tornillos para madera

D

E

Anclajes para paredes 
de yeso

F

B
tornillería:

x8

x8

5,7 cm 
(2,25 in)

D
E

Separadores de zócalo
Tornillos para madera

Anclajes para 
paredes de yeso

Piezas de repuesto disponibles
Kit nº 33513-03

A

Se han producido muertes o lesiones graves en niños cuando las barreras no se instalan correctamente. 
• SIEMPRE instale y use la barrera como se indica usando todas las piezas requeridas. 
• Instale según las instrucciones del fabricante.
• DEJE de utilizarla cuando un niño pueda subir o abrir la barrera.
• Use solo con el mecanismo de bloqueo/cierre firmemente acoplado.
• Para evitar caídas, nunca la utilice en la parte superior de las escaleras.
• Si se va a utilizar la barrera en la parte inferior de la escalera para evitar que el niño suba por ella, debe colocarse en el piso 
delante de la escalera más baja.
• NUNCA use la barrera para mantener al niño alejado de la piscina
• SIEMPRE instale el soporte de pared y el cierre de la barrera planos contra el suelo.
• NUNCA deje al niño sin supervisión.
• Cierre y bloquee siempre la barrera detrás de usted. 
• Este producto no evitará necesariamente todos los accidentes. Se requiere la supervisión adecuada de un adulto 
  en todo momento.
• Compruebe SIEMPRE con regularidad que la barrera y los sistemas de cierre estén seguros.
• Destinado para niños de 6 a 24 meses.
• No utilice si faltan componentes, están rotos o dañados.
• Requiere el ensamblado por un adulto. Tenga cuidado al desembalar y montar el producto.
• NUNCA instale cerca de calefactores.
• NO utilice en ventanas o puertas correderas de cristal.
• Instale con este lado lejos del niño.
• DE PELIGRO DE CAÍDA NUNCA permita que el niño se acerque a la barrera hasta que esté cerrada y bloqueada.

     PRECAUCIÓN: MANTENGA LAS PIEZAS PEQUEÑAS FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE 
LOS NIÑOS.

C

F

BOTÒN DE 
BLOQUEO



IMPORTANTE:!

3

instalación - elija su método de montaje: A, B o C

Para instalación en escaleras:

A
Instalación en 

marcos de puertas 
de madera E

con los tornillos para 

madera, fije el soporte de 

pared y el cierre de la 

barrera a las paredes 

opuestas

Primero, use el soporte de pared y 
el cierre de la barrera para marcar 
las ubicaciones de montaje en la 

pared alineando el soporte de 
pared y el cierre de la barrera a ras 

con el piso.

Luego, con una broca de 3,2 mm 
(1/8 in), taladre los agujeros guía y 
monte la tornillería de la barrera.

¡CONSEJO ÚTIL!

• Si se va a utilizar la barrera en la parte inferior de la escalera 
para evitar que el niño suba por ella, debe colocarse en el 
piso delante de la escalera más baja.

x8

soporte de 
pared

cierre de la 
barrera

Antes de la instalación:

Utilice la herramienta para 
separar el alojamiento del 
soporte de pared. Inserte la 
herramienta en el agujero 
de la parte inferior del 
alojamiento, tal como se 
muestra. Separe las dos 
piezas como se muestra en 
la lista de piezas.

¡Una vez terminado, continúe con la instalación de la unidad de alojamiento en la página 5!!



B
Instalación en marco 

de puerta para paneles 
de yeso

x8

E

x8

F

Para fijar el cierre de la barrera 
y el soporte de pared en 

paneles de yeso, se necesitan 
anclajes de pared.

¡IMPORTANTE!
Montaje en panel de yeso:

fijefije

4o

3ro

2do

1ro

taladre orificios 

guía de 5,5 mm 

(7/32 in)

mark

pilot hole

locations

marque las 

ubicaciones de 

los agujeros guía

on opposing

walls, align

wall bracket

and gate catch

flush to floor

en paredes 

opuestas, alinee el 

soporte de pared y el cierre 

de la barrera a ras de piso

4

¡Una vez terminado, continúe con la instalación de la unidad de alojamiento en la página 5!!

instalación - elija su método de montaje (continuación):

después de taladrar orificios guía 

de 5,5 mm (7/32 pulgadas), fije los 

accesorios de la barrera con anclajes 

de pared y tornillos para madera.



instalación - elija su método de montaje (continuación):

C
Instalación
con zócalo

Continuación

x2

con los tornillos para madera,

 fije el soporte de la barrera de pared y el 

cierre de la barrera con los separadores 

de zócalo a las paredes opuestas

x8

E

attachfije

4o

3ro

on opposing

walls, align

wall bracket

and gate catch

to floor

en paredes 

opuestas al piso, alinee el 

soporte de pared y el cierre 

de la barrera a ras del piso

2do

use

one of  the 

wood screws

to locate

pilot holes

utilice uno de 

los tornillos para 

madera para localizar 

los agujeros guía

taladre 

agujeros guía 

de 3,1 mm 

(1/8 de pulgada)

instalación de la unidad de alojamiento:

5

Una vez terminado, continúe con la instalación de la unidad de alojamiento!

1ro

D

deslice la unidad de 

alojamiento en el soporte 

de pared a ras con el piso.

TIRE hacia arriba para 

asegurarse de que está 

bien sujeta. 

NOTA: 
Dependiendo del 

grosor de su 
zócalo, es 

posible que 
necesite uno o 

dos espa-
ciadores.

instalación - elija su método de montaje (continuación):



Para desbloquear la barrera, pulse el 
botón y gírelo hasta el símbolo de desbloqueo.

para extender el panel de la barrera:

6

Importante: Asegúrese de que la parte inferior de la barrera esté 
completamente encajada en el soporte de pared.

!

El botón volverá automáticamente 
al símbolo de bloqueo •.

Tire de la malla de la barrera hasta el cierre inferior de la barrera y coloque la parte inferior de la 
barrera en el soporte cubriendo el punto rojo. A continuación, introduzca la parte superior de la 
barrera de malla en el enganche superior de la barrera, tal como se muestra. 
VERIFIQUE que la parte superior e inferior de la 
barrera estén firmemente sujetas en el cierre 
de la barrera.

PUNTO ROJO

BOTÒN DE 
BLOQUEO
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para abrir y replegar la barrera:

Para desbloquear la barrera, pulse el botón 
y gírelo hasta el símbolo de desbloqueo.
El botón volverá automáticamente 
al símbolo de bloqueo  •.

Tire de la barrera de malla para sacarla del cierre superior y, a continuación, tire del cierre inferior.
Sujete la barrera y tire de ella hasta la unidad de alojamiento.
NUNCA suelte la manija cuando la barrera se esté retrayendo.

BOTÒN DE 
BLOQUEO



Conserve la información para 
consultas futuras. 

Los colores y estilos pueden variar.

9.23

•  Compruebe toda la tornillería para asegurarse de que la barrera está bien colocada.
•  No utilice la barrera si alguno de los componentes está dañado o falta.
•  Limpie la superficie con una esponja o paño húmedo, utilizando un detergente suave y agua tibia. Secar con una toalla.

mantenimiento:

Para retirar la unidad de alojamiento del soporte 
de pared, mantenga presionado el botón de la 
parte inferior de la barrera, tal y como se muestra, 
y levante la barrera para extraerla del soporte.
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